

# OFFICE OF THE **DISTRICT ATTORNEY**

Stanislaus County 832 12<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 300 Modesto, CA 95354

Mailing address: POB 442, Modesto, CA 95353 Telephone: (209) 525-5550 Fax: (209) 525-5545

## Birgit Fladager District Attorney

**Carol Shipley** 

Assistant District Attorney
Chief Deputy District Attorneys

Jerry Begen Steve Casey Alan Cassidy Dave Harris

#### PRESS RELEASE

### For Immediate Release

#### **For More Information Contact:**

Phone: (209) 525-5550

Carol Shipley, Assistant District Attorney

Date: September 16, 2008

Re: <u>The People v. Cornelio Sanchez Torres.</u>

Case No. 1246086

MODESTO, CALIFORNIA - Stanislaus County District Attorney, Birgit Fladager, announced that Cornelio Sanchez Torres of Modesto pled no contest to possession of a dangerous or deadly weapon on September 12, 2008. Deputy District Attorney Jeffrey M. Laugero prosecuted the case on behalf of the People.

The case arose out of events that occurred on June 6, 2008 in Turlock. During an unrelated investigation, a search was conducted at Torres' residence. The search led to the discovery of a hard rubber club, commonly referred to as a "billy", concealed under a mattress in the residence. Torres admitted ownership of the club, and was arrested for possession of the weapon, classified as a dangerous or deadly weapon under Penal Code Section 12020.

The Honorable Donald E. Shaver sentenced Torres to state prison for 16 months.